such matter or event as releasing and discharging the Placing Agent from its obligations under the Placing
Agreement.

Upon giving of notice pursuant to the Placing Agreement as mentioned above, all obligations of the
Placing Agent thereunder shall cease and determine and no party shall have any claim against any other
parties in respect of any matter or thing arising out of or in connection with the Placing Agreement, save
for any antecedent breaches.

— 5 —

2. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately
after completion of the Placing (assuming there is no change to the shareholding structure of the Company
from the date of this announcement and up to completion of the Placing other than the allotment and
issue of the Placing Shares) are as follows:

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

conversion shares upon exercise
of the conversion right

As at the date of this Shareholding attaching to the
announcement immediately after Completion of the Placing Convertible Notes in full (Note 1)

Number of % Number of % Number of %
Shares (Approximately) Shares (Approximately) Shares (Approximately)

Connected Persons

Li Xiangjun (Note 2) 313,590 0.013 313,590 0.011 313,590 0.010

Yang Dong Jun 272,106,896 11.18 272,106,896 9.39 272,106,896 8.67

Public Shareholders

holders of EICN 0 0.00 0 0.00 66,388,445 2.11

holder of CN2016A 0 0.00 0 0.00 175,139,860 5.58

Placees 0 0.00 465,000,000 16.04 465,000,000 14.81

Other public
Shareholders 2,160,893,833 88.80 2,160,893,833 74.56 2,160,893,833 68.82

Total 2,433,314,319 100.00 2,898,314,319 100.00 3,139,842,624 100.00

Notes:

1. Assuming (i) the conversion price of the Convertible Notes is not adjusted as a result of any dilutive event
and (ii) there is no redemption of the Convertible Notes pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Convertible
Notes.

2. Li Xiangjun is an non-executive Director.

As disclosed in the above shareholding table, immediately after the completion of the Placing, over 25%
of the issued share capital of the Company will be in the public hands (including the Placees).

— 6 —

3. REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of an internet platform for the facilitation of education